

No. 17-1432

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COUNTY OF AMADOR, CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR,
IONE BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
[RULE 15.8]**

—◆—
GREGORY G. GILLOTT, ESQ.
County Counsel
COUNTY OF AMADOR, CALIFORNIA

CATHY A. CHRISTIAN, ESQ.
CHRISTOPHER E. SKINNELL, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

NIELSEN MERKSAMER
PARRINELLO GROSS & LEONI LLP
2350 Kerner Blvd., Ste. 250
San Rafael, CA 94901
Phone: (415) 389-6800
cskinell@nmgovlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PETITIONER’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Interior’s Standardless Test for Determining If a Tribe Was “Under Federal Jurisdiction” in 1934 Is an End-Run around the Limitations Congress Intended to Impose on the Secretary in Enacting the IRA.....	1
II. Interior’s Denial of the Circuit Split Created by the Ninth Circuit’s Acceptance of Post-1934 “Recognition” Is Meritless	6
III. Interior Makes No Effort to Defend the Ninth Circuit’s Reasoning with Respect to Grandfathering, which Conflicts with Decisions of the D.C. Circuit.....	8
IV. This Court’s Review Is Necessary to Reconcile Conflicting Appellate Decisions and Decide Important Questions of Federal Law....	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	10
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Andrus</i> , 532 F. Supp. 157 (D.D.C. 1980)	8
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Cmty. of Or. v. Jewell</i> , 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Delancy v. Crabtree</i> , 131 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Haw. 2002).....	7
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Malone v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 38 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Maynor v. Morton</i> , 510 F.2d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	7
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	10
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	10
<i>Rape v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians</i> , ___ So.3d ___, 2017 Ala. LEXIS 103 (Ala. Sept. 29, 2017).....	8
<i>Robinson v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2015)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 719 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>So. Carolina. v. Catawba Indian Tribe</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986)	5
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	6
<i>United States v. John</i> , 560 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1977)	6
<i>United States v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974).....	5, 7
<i>WRT Energy Corp. v. FERC</i> , 107 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 1997)	12
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 2719(a).....	13
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A)	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (2016)	11
Memorandum from Associate Solicitor, Indian Affairs, to Assistant Secretary, Indian Affairs, Request for Reconsideration of Decision Not to Take Land in Trust for the Stillaguamish Tribe (Oct. 1, 1980), <i>available online at</i> https://sct.narf.org/documents/carcieri/merits/lodging/memo_from_associate_solicitor_10-01-80.pdf (visited Aug. 17, 2018).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Memorandum from Solicitor to Assistant Secretary, Indian Affairs, Questions of the Catawbas' Identity and Organization as a Tribe and Right to Adopt IRA Constitution (Apr. 11, 1944), reprinted in <i>2 Opinions of the Solicitor of the Department of the Interior Relating to Indian Affairs, 1917-1974</i> , 1261-62 (1979), available online at https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=mdp.39015030532322;view=1up;seq=162 (visited Aug. 17, 2018).....	4
NIGC, "Indian Lands Opinions," online at https://www.nigc.gov/general-counsel/indian-lands-opinions (visited Aug. 16, 2018).....	13
<i>Shawano County, Wisc. v. Acting Midwest Reg'l Dir.</i> , 53 IBIA 62 (2011).....	5
